Owner’s
Manual
The Model D3-14 CentipedeTM
& Model D2 SpiderTM
Horizontal Electrophoresis System
Manual No.:
D2_D3-0402
Rev. Date: 09/2002

black O-ring side facing in.  The insert will “snap” into place in the port in the “open”
position and is ready to circulate buffer.  Appropriate tubing is then connected to
the small outer ringed ends of the ports for circulation using a separate recirculator
or peristaltic pump.  To close the port, which also releases the insert, you simply
press the flat metal button and the insert detaches.  The port is now in the “closed”
position.
NOTE: Buffer may also be passed through a heat exchanger.
Comb Options
The following charts list the available comb options for the D2 and D3-14.
1 Loading Volume is calculated as 75% of total well volume (TxWxHx0.75)
2 Gel Thickness
3 8 & 12 Channel Pipette Format
Comb Options – Model D2
Catalog            Comb              Number        Thickness         Width                Recommended Loading Volumes1
Number             Type                of Teeth         of Teeth        of Teeth         0.25cm2          0.5cm2        0.75cm2         1.0cm2
D1-10C           Standard                 10              1.0 mm       12.2 mm            9 ul              32 ul              55 ul            78 ul
D1-10D           Standard                 10              1.5               12.2                 14                  48                  82              117
D1-20C           Standard                 20              1.0                5.2                    4                  14                  23                33
D1-20D           Standard                 20              1.5                5.2                    6                  20                  35                50
D1-30C           Micro Well      30 (2x)3              1.0                7.2                    5                  19                  32                46
D1-30D           Micro Well      30 (2x)3              1.5                7.2                    8                  28                  49                69
D1-40C           Standard                 40              1.0                1.7                    1                    4                    8                 11
D1-40D           Standard                 40              1.5                1.7                    2                    7                  11                16
D1-MTC          Micro Well      15 (1x)3              1.0                7.2                    5                  19                  32                46
D1-MTD          Micro Well      15(1X)3              1.5                7.2                    8                  28                  49                69
XCM               Custom                               1.0, 1.5
                                                                   2.0, 3.0